

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 11-md-02293 (DLC)

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

**MACMILLAN, PENGUIN, AND SIMON & SCHUSTER'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE PUBLISHER DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
II. THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT ARE INSUFFICIENT TO PLEAD A CONSPIRACY AS REQUIRED BY TWOMBLY.	5
A. Apple’s entry was the “discernible reason” why each of the Publisher Defendants entered into agency-based contracts.....	5
B. The Complaint lacks sufficient factual allegations of a preceding agreement.....	10
C. There are many facts pled in the Complaint which are inconsistent with any claim of conspiracy.....	13
1. Inconsistent facts concerning Macmillan:	13
2. Inconsistent facts concerning Penguin.	14
D. The main cases upon which Plaintiffs rely are distinguishable.....	15
1. Interstate Circuit and Toys “R” Us.....	15
2. The Second Circuit’s recent decision in Anderson News.	16
3. The Second Circuit’s Starr decision.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , No. 10-4591-cv, 2012 WL 1085948 (2d Cir. Apr. 3, 2012).....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 11-2725-cv, 2012 WL 147907 (2d Cir. Jan. 19, 2012).....	4
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Denstply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>In re LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-MD-01895-WSD, 2009 WL 323219.....	6
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939)	15, 16
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>LaFlamme v. Societe Air France</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Rosner v. Star Gas Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 07-1687-cv, 2009 WL 2581565 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2009).....	4
<i>RxUSA Wholesale Inc. v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 391 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 18

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 16

Wellnx Life Sciences Inc. v. Iovate Health Sciences Research, Inc.,
516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)3, 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*, ¶ 1417 (3d ed. 2010)..... 11
